
Planning 
Applications 
Committee
19 February 
2020

Time and venue:

5.00pm in the Council Chamber, County Hall, St Anne's Crescent, Lewes, East 
Sussex, BN7 1UE

Membership:

Councillor Sharon Davy (Chair); Councillor Steve Saunders (Deputy-Chair); Graham Amy, 
Lynda Duhigg, Tom Jones, Christoph von Kurthy, Sylvia Lord, Sean MacLeod, 
Imogen Makepeace, Laurence O'Connor and Nicola Papanicolaou

Quorum: 5

Published: Monday, 10 February 2020

Agenda
1 Minutes  (Pages 5 - 8)

To confirm and sign the minutes of the previous meeting held on 29 January 2020 
(attached herewith).

2 Apologies for absence/Declaration of substitute members  

3 Declarations of interest  

Disclosure by councillors of personal interests in matters on the agenda, the 
nature of any interest and whether the councillor regards the interest as 
prejudicial under the terms of the Code of Conduct.

4 Urgent items  

Items not on the agenda which the Chair of the meeting is of the opinion should 
be considered as a matter of urgency by reason of special circumstances as 
defined in Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972. A 
supplementary report will be circulated at the meeting to update the main reports 
with any late information.

Public Document Pack



5 Petitions  

To receive petitions from councillors or members of the public in accordance with 
Council Procedure Rule 13 (Page D9 of the Constitution).

6 Written questions from councillors  

To deal with written questions from members pursuant to Council Procedure Rule 
12.3 (page D8 of the Constitution).

Planning applications outside the South Downs National Park

7 LW/19/0371 - Land south and west of the East Sussex County Council 
Port Access Road, Southern Roundabout  (Pages 9 - 26)

8 LW/19/0882 - 72 Northwood Avenue, Saltdean, East Sussex, BN2 8RG  
(Pages 27 - 34)

9 LW/19/0877 - Land rear of 53 Cissbury Avenue, Peacehaven, East Sussex  
(Pages 35 - 44)

10 LW/19/0589 - Hortons, Hemsleys Lane, Streat, East Sussex, BN6 8SB  
(Pages 45 - 56)

Non-planning application related items

11 Summary of SDNP appeal decisions received from 19 September 2019 to 
27 January 2020  (Pages 57 - 94)

12 Date of next meeting  

To note that the next meeting of the Planning Applications Committee is 
scheduled to be held on Wednesday, 11 March 2020 in the Council Chamber, 
County Hall, St Anne’s Crescent, Lewes, East Sussex, BN7 1UE, commencing at 
5:00pm.



3

General information
Planning Applications outside the South Downs National Park:  Section 2 of each 
report identifies policies which have a particular relevance to the application in question. 
Other more general policies may be of equal or greater importance. In order to avoid 
unnecessary duplication general policies are not specifically identified in Section 2. The 
fact that a policy is not specifically referred to in this section does not mean that it has not 
been taken into consideration or that it is of less weight than the policies which are 
referred to.

Planning Applications within the South Downs National Park:  The two statutory 
purposes of the South Downs National Park designations are: 

 To conserve and enhance the natural beauty, wildlife and cultural heritage of their 
areas; and

 To promote opportunities for the public understanding and enjoyment of the special 
qualities of their areas. 

If there is a conflict between these two purposes, conservation takes precedence. There is 
also a duty to foster the economic and social well-being of the local community in pursuit 
of these purposes. Government policy relating to national parks set out in National 
Planning Policy Framework and Circular 20/10 is that they have the highest status of 
protection in relation to natural beauty, wildlife and cultural heritage and their conservation 
and enhancement must, therefore, be given great weight in development control 
decisions.

Information for the public
Accessibility:  Please note that the venue for this meeting is wheelc
[...]
Manager in writing or by electronic mail no later than close of business on the fourth 
working day before the meeting at which the question is to be asked. 

Democratic Services
For any further queries regarding this agenda or notification of apologies please 
contact Democratic Services.

Email: committees@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk  

Telephone: 01273 471600  

Website: http://www.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk/ 

 
modern.gov app available
View upcoming public committee documents on your iPad or Android Device with the free 
modern.gov app.

mailto:committees@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
http://www.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk/
https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/mod.gov/id508417355?mt=8
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en


                

1

Planning Applications Committee

Minutes of the meeting held in the Council Chamber, County Hall, St Anne's 
Crescent, Lewes, East Sussex, BN7 1UE, on 29 January 2020 at 5.00pm

Present:
Councillor Sharon Davy (Chair) 

Councillors Steve Saunders (Deputy-Chair) (Minute No 95 to 102), Graham Amy, 
Lynda Duhigg, Tom Jones, Christoph von Kurthy (Minute No 95 to 102), Sylvia Lord, 
Sean MacLeod, Imogen Makepeace (Minute No 95 to 104), Laurence O'Connor and 
Nicola Papanicolaou

Officers in attendance: 
Jennifer Baxter (Specialist Advisor, Planning Enforcement)
Andrew Hill (Senor Specialist Advisor, Planning)
Jennifer Norman (Committee Officer, Democratic Services)
Joanne Stone (Solicitor, Planning)

95 Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 8 January 2020 were submitted and 
approved, and the Chair was authorised to sign them as a correct record.

96 Apologies for absence/Declaration of substitute members 

There were none.

97 Declarations of interest 

There were none.

98 Petitions 

There were none.

99 Written questions from councillors 

There were none.

Page 5

Agenda Item 1



29 January 2020 2 Planning Applications 
Committee

100 LW/19/0242 - The Sussex Coaster, 80 - 82 South Coast Road, 
Peacehaven, East Sussex, BN10 8SJ 

Councillor Isobel Sharkey spoke on behalf of Peacehaven Town Council. 
Brian Chatfield, Richard Tesch and Peter Head spoke against the proposal. 
Henry Wagstaff and Stephen Dryeurgh spoke for the proposal. 

Resolved:

That planning application LW/19/0242 for proposed demolition of public house 
and re development to provide seventeen residential units (10no. 1-bed flats 
and 7no. 2-bed flats), commercial office space (112 square metres) and 
associated parking and landscaping (amended plans) (amended description) 
be refused for the following reasons:

1) Impact on residential amenity through loss of light and overshadowing; 
2) Location of vehicular access onto Vernon Avenue would have an 

adverse impact on residential amenity through increased vehicle flows, 
congestion, on-street parking and impact on safety; and

3) Future parking needs and displacement of existing parking would 
detrimentally impact on the amenity of local residents.

101 LW/19/0714 - 342 South Coast Road, Telscombe Cliffs, East Sussex, 
BN10 7EW 

Leanne Jarvis spoke against the proposal.

Resolved:

That planning application LW/19/0714 for proposed to demolish existing 
bungalow and garages and construction of a block of 4 flats with associated 
car parking, covered bicycle shelter and refuse/recycling area be approved, 
subject to the conditions set out in the report and the amendment of condition 
3 to move the bin-store to the northeastern most part of the site.

102 LW/19/0534 - 4 Firle Grange, Seaford, East Sussex, BN25 2HD 

Darren Moore (Agent) spoke for the proposal.

Resolved:

That planning application LW/19/0534 for single storey side and 2-storey rear 
extensions, rear outdoor covered area and front entrance porch and change 
to associated facing materials be approved, subject to the conditions set out 
in the report and subject to amend condition 3 to include “to include insulation 
behind cladding.”

103 LW/19/0809 - 36A and 36B The Rough, Newick, East Sussex 

Councillor Cathy Wickens spoke on behalf of Newick Parish Council. Sarah 
Cox, Ben Caulkett and Jim Sheppard spoke against the proposal. The Chair 

Page 6



29 January 2020 3 Planning Applications 
Committee

read a statement on behalf of Councillor Roy Burman, in his capacity as a 
Lewes District Ward Councillor.

Resolved:

That planning applications LW/19/0809 for approval of reserved matters 
application for the layout, scale, landscaping, appearance and access 
following outline consent LW/18/0048 (part retrospective) be refused for the 
following reason:

1) Application refused for the reasons set out in previous application 
LW/19/0517, namely that the development would be overly bulky, 
discordant with the appearance of surrounding development and had 
the potential for overlooking and loss of light. The Committee also 
resolved that the development being overbearing should also be 
included in the reasons for refusal.

104 LW/19/0518 - 363 South Coast Road, Telscombe Cliffs, East Sussex, 
BN10 7HH 

The Committee adjourned for a short comfort break prior to the 
consideration of this item.

Resolved:

That planning applications LW/19/0518 for first and second floor extension to 
create four additional flats be approved, subject to the conditions set out in the 
report.

105 SDNP/19/05065/FUL - Foxhole Farm House, Foxhole Farm, Seaford Road, 
Newhaven, East Sussex, BN9 0EE 

Mark Miles and Amanda Miles spoke against the proposal. D Collins spoke for 
the proposal.

Resolved:

That planning application SDNP/19/05065/FUL for resiting and retention of 
mobile home for holiday accommodation be approved, subject to the 
conditions set out in the report and supplementary report.

106 Enforcement monitoring from 1 October 2019 to 31 December 2019 
(Part A) 

Resolved:

That the report which provided an overview of planning enforcement matters 
throughout Lewes District during the period 1 October 2019 to 31 December 
2019, be noted.

Page 7



29 January 2020 4 Planning Applications 
Committee

107 Enforcement monitoring from 1 October 2019 to 31 December 2019 
(Part B) 

Resolved:

That the report which detailed planning enforcement cases throughout Lewes 
District which have had notices authorised and/or served within the quarter of 
1 October 2019 to 31 December 2019, be noted.

108 Summary of appeal decisions received from 1 October 2019 to 31 
December 2019 

Resolved:

That the appeal decisions received from 1 October 2019 to 31 December 
2019, be noted.

109 Date of next meeting 

Prior to the close of the meeting, the Committee wished to express its 
gratitude to Officers for all of their hard work and dedication in relation to all 
planning matters, including enforcement monitoring, undertaken on behalf of 
the Council. 

Resolved:

That the next meeting of the Planning Applications Committee that is 
scheduled to be held on Wednesday, 19 February 2020 in the Council 
Chamber, County Hall, St Anne’s Crescent, Lewes, BN7 1UE, commencing at 
5:00pm, be noted.

The meeting ended at 8.16 pm.

Councillor Sharon Davy (Chair)

Page 8



PAC – 12/02/2020 

APPLICATION 
NUMBER: 

LW/19/0371   
APPLICANTS 
NAME(S): 

Newhaven Port & 
Properties 

PARISH / 
WARD: 

Newhaven / 
Newhaven Denton & 
Meeching 

PROPOSAL: 
Planning application for construction of two link roads between 
Newhaven Port and the East Sussex County Council Port Access 
Road along with associated gates, fencing and landscaping 

SITE ADDRESS: 
Land south and west of the East Sussex County Council Port 
Access Road, Southern Roundabout     

Recommendation 
Grant planning permission subject to conditions and a S106 
agreement. 

 
 

  

Page 9

Agenda Item 7



PAC – 12/02/2020 

1. SITE DESCRIPTION / PROPOSAL 
 
Site Description 
 
1.1  The site comprises approximately 1.23ha and is located immediately to the east of 
Newhaven Port and adjoining the boundary with the Newhaven Port Access Road. To the 
north is Mill Creek. Under construc
[...]
s the proposal is considered to comply with relevant local and national 
planning policies. Approval is therefore recommended. 

 
7. RECOMMENDATION 
 

7.1 That planning permission is granted, subject to a S106 agreement to secure financial 
contribution of £10,000 toward habitat compensation, and subject to the conditions below. 
 
7.2 Should the S106 fail to be signed within 6 months of the committee decision, the 
application should be refused under delegated powers.  

 
The application is subject to the following conditions: 
 
 1. Prior to the construction of the road,  details of the surface water discharge rates not 
exceeding 2.5 l/s for all rainfall events, including those with 1 in 100 (+40% for climate change) 
annual probability of occurrence. Evidence of this (in the form hydraulic calculations) should be 
submitted with the detailed drainage drawings shall be submitted to and approved in writing by 
the LPA in consultation with the LLFA. The hydraulic calculations should take into account the 
connectivity of the different surface water drainage features and should be commensurate with 
the proposed drainage layout. 
 
Reason: In the interests of amenity and to ensure that flood risk is managed, in accordance with 
policies CP11 and CP12 of the Lewes District Local Plan and having regard to the National 
Planning Policy Framework. 
 
 2. Prior to the commencement of development the details of the outfall of the proposed 
swale and attenuation pond, and how it connects into the watercourse should be provided as 
part of the detailed design, and shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the LPA in 
consultation with the LLFA. This should include cross sections and invert levels 
 
Reason: In the interests of amenity and to ensure that flood risk is managed, in accordance with 
policies CP11 and CP12 of the Lewes District Local Plan and having regard to the National 
Planning Policy Framework. 
 

Page 21



PAC – 12/02/2020 

 3. The detailed de
[...]
endices to Townscape / Landscape and 
Visual Impact Assessment 

 
Additional Documents 20 May 2019 Landscape and Visual Impact Assessment 
 
Additional Documents 20 May 2019 LANDSCAPE PROPOSALS, 

MAINTENANCE AND MANAGEMENT PLAN 
 
Landscaping 20 May 2019 6812_006 Soft Landscape Proposals 
 
Design & Access 
Statement 

20 May 2019 Planning, Design & Access Statement 

 
Location Plan 20 May 2019 Location Plan 
 
Other Plan(s) 27 January 2020 Public Rights of Way Plan 
 
Additional Documents 23 January 2020 Revised CEMP 
 
 

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



PAC – 12/02/2020 

APPLICATION 
NUMBER: 

LW/19/0882   
APPLICANTS 
NAME(S): 

Mr A Benham 
PARISH / 
WARD: 

Telscombe / 
East Saltdean & 
Telscombe Cliffs 

PROPOSAL: 
Planning application for demolition of existing bungalow and 
erection of replacement single family dwelling 

SITE ADDRESS: 72 Northwood Avenue, Saltdean, East Sussex, BN2 8RG  

Recommendation Grant planning permission  

 
  

Page 27

Agenda Item 8



PAC – 12/02/2020 

1. SITE DESCRIPTION / PROPOSAL 
 

1.1 The application site lies to the south east of Northwood Avenue, a wholly residential area 
characterised by detached bungalows and chalet bungalows of varied scale and appearance. 
The access road is unmade. 

 
1.2 The site is occupied by a detached 1950s' bungalow with a hipped form and a render and 
concrete tile finish. It has been extended with various flat-roofed/ lean-to extensions. Ground 
levels fall from west to east. There is off-street parking on an unmade driveway along the south 
western edge of the site and a relatively large garden to the front of the property both of which 
slope down from the road to the front of the bungalow. There is no formal turning area on the 
site. There is a small paved yard to the rear of the property. The boundary treatments to the 
sides and rear are a mixture of tall fences, walls and shrubs. The front of the site is bounded by a 
low wall. There is a grass verge beyond it which is used for informal parking.  The site is not 
within a conservation area.  

 
1.3 The application seeks planning permission for the demolition of the existing bungalow and its 
replacement with a three bedroom chalet bungalow which would be sited closer to the road and 
have a larger footprint and ridge height. The proposed dwelling would be finished with brick, 
timber-effect cladding, uPVC joinery and a clay tiled roof. It would have an integral garage with 
space for one car. The driveway would be relocated to the north west of the site. 
 
2. RELEVANT POLICIES 

 
LDLP: – CP2 – Housing Type, Mix and Density 
 
LDLP: – CP11 – Built and Historic Environment & Design 
 
LDLP: – CP12 – Flood Risk, Coastal Erosion and Drainage 
 
LDLP: – CP13 – Sustainable Travel 
 
LDLP: – CP14 – Renewable and Low Carbon Energy 
 
LDLP:- DM1 - Planning Boundary  
 
LDLP:- DM22 – Water Resources and Water Quality 
 
LDLP:- DM24 – Protection of Biodiversity and Geodiversity 
 
LDLP:- DM25 – Design 

 
3. PLANNING HISTORY 
 

[PREAPP/19/0145 – Demolish the existing dwelling and erect new dwelling. Response 

summarised as follows: 

- Footprint should be pulled back to provide a better transition between adjoining 

dwellings. 

- Care should be taken to avoid any overlooking from the first floor windows, in 

particular No.72a. 

- Surrounding dwellings are individually styled however have some distinctive features 

such as front gables, hanging tiles, brick and plain tiles, which would be a good 

starting point for detailed design. 

Page 28



PAC – 12/02/2020 

- CP14 of LDLP1 should be considered. 

 

Approved applications for a replacement bungalow on the site, most recently under 

LW/13/0736 have expired. 

Applications relating to the demolition of the bungalow and its replacement with a pair of 

semi-detached dwellings under LW/06/0040 and LW/05/1617 were refused on the 

grounds the development would be out of keeping in terms of excessive footprint, bulk, 

height and unsympathetic design; detrimental to neighbouring amenity in terms of 

overlooking, loss of light and obtrusiveness; and provide insufficient parking.] 

LW/06/0407 - Erection of a replacement bungalow with detached garage - Approved 
 
LW/13/0736 - Demolition of existing bungalow and construction of new dwelling - Not 
Proceeded With 
 
E/51/0005 - Proposed garage. - Refused 
 
E/54/0047 - Planning and Building Regulations Applications for proposed extension of 
loggia. Building Regulations Approved. - Approved 
 
E/53/0436 - Planning and Building Regulations Applications for proposed conversion of 
garage into living room and addition of garage. Building Regulations Approved. - 
Approved 
 
LW/05/1617 - Demolition of existing bungalow and erection of a pair of semi- detached 
houses - Refused 
 
LW/06/0040 - Demolition of bungalow and erection of two semi-detached houses - 
Refused 
 

4. REPRESENTATIONS FROM STANDARD CONSULTEES 
 
Main Town Or Parish Council – Parish Council object to the application due to 
overdevelopment of the site and loss of privacy for the neighbours. 
 
Environmental Health – No objection to the proposal subject to conditions relating to 
hours of work and dust management and informatives. 
 
District Services – Bins to be brought to highway for collection. There should be no steps 
to bin store. 
 
ESCC Highways – No comments to make. Reference to Minor Planning Application 
Guidance 2017 Minor Planning Application Guidance (2017).  
 

5. REPRESENTATIONS FROM LOCAL RESIDENTS 
 
An objection was received from the occupants of a neighbouring property to the rear which 
raises concerns about the lack of obscure glazing to the rear-facing bedroom window and 
loss of privacy. 
 

6. PLANNING CONSIDERATIONS 
 

Page 29



PAC – 12/02/2020 

6.1 The main considerations in the determination of the application include the principle of 
development; the character and appearance of the area; residential amenity; accessibility; 
biodive
[...]
t. All waste material arising from any clearance 
and construction activity at the site should be stored, removed from the site and disposed of in 
an appropriate manner. There should be no bonfires on site. 
 
 3. The applicants should undertake an asbestos survey prior to demolition of the current 
building and ensure that the relevant Health and Safety Regulations and Guidance are adopted 
during the demolition of the building should asbestos containing materials be present within the 
dwelling. 
 
 4. The Local Planning Authority has acted positively and proactively in determining this 
application by identifying matters of concern within the application (as originally submitted) and 
negotiating, with the Applicant, acceptable amendments to the proposal to address those 
concerns.  As a result, the Local Planning Authority has been able to grant planning permission 
for an acceptable proposal, in accordance with the presumption in favour of sustainable 
development, as set out within the National Planning Policy Framework. 
 
This decision is based on the following submitted plans/documents: 
 
PLAN TYPE   DATE RECEIVED REFERENCE 
 
Location Plan 9 December 2019 01-1219-04 
 
Proposed Block Plan 9 December 2019 01-1219-09 
 
Proposed Roof Plan 9 December 2019 01-1219-07 
 
Proposed Elevation(s) 23 January 2020 01-1219-08A 
 
Proposed Floor Plan(s) 30 January 2020 01-1219-05B 
 
Proposed Floor Plan(s) 23 January 2020 01-1219-06A 
 
Application Details 

 Existing Proposed Gain/Loss 

Parking - Cars -  

Unit 2 2  

Parking - Bicycles -  

Unit 0 2  

  

Page 34



PAC – 12/02/2020 

APPLICATION 
NUMBER: 

LW/19/0877   
APPLICANTS 
NAME(S): 

Mr P Morley 
PARISH / 
WARD: 

Peacehaven / 
Peacehaven East 

PROPOSAL: 
Planning application for proposed erection of single storey 
detached bungalow 

SITE ADDRESS: Land rear of 53 Cissbury Avenue, Peacehaven, East Sussex  

Recommendation Grant Planning Permission 

 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 35

A
[...]
bungalows - Approved 
 
LW/13/0612 - Erection of four self-contained two bedroom flats - Approved 
 
LW/14/0367 - Erection of four new dwellings - two pairs semi-detached single storey 
bungalows - Approved 
 
LW/19/0877 - Proposed erection of single storey detached bungalow -  
 
E/70/0721 - Planning and Building Regulations application for boilerhouse for nursery. 
Building Regs Approved. 
Completed. - Approved 
 
LW/00/0823 - Outline application for construction of nine single family dwellings - 
Withdrawn 

 
LW/08/1158 - Erection of five dwellings comprising of one detached four bedroom two 
storey house & two pairs of three bedroom semi-detached chalet bungalows - Approved 
 
LW/09/0867 - Amendment to approved plan no LW/08/1158 - revisions to plot 3. Variation 
of condition 5 for access road only to extend as far as plot 3. Variation of condition 6 for 
turning area to be constructed on completion of dwellings to plots 1 and 2. - Approved 
 
LW/11/1254 - Renewal of extant planning approval LW/08/1158 for erection of five 
dwellings comprising of one detached four bedroom two storey house and two pairs of 
three bedroom semi-detached chalet bungalows - Approved 
 
LW/13/0612 - Erection of four self-contained two bedroom flats - Approved 
 
LW/17/0193 - Erection of block of four self-contained flats  (renewal of approval reference 
LW/13/0612) – Approved 
 

Page 37



PAC – 12/02/2020 

LW/17/0760 - Erection of two pairs of semi-detached bungalows – Approved 
 
E/70/0721 - Planning and Building Regulations application for boilerhouse for nursery. 
Building Regs Approved. 
Completed. - Approved 
 
E/49/0328 - Planning and Building Regulations Applications for proposed four 
greenhouses. Building Regulations Approved. - Approved 
 
LW/03/1293 - Construction of a two storey (with storage in roofspace) 15 bedroom nursing 
home and a single storey 6/8 bedroom respite care home - Approved 
 
LW/00/1973 - Erection of single family dwelling - Approved 
 
LW/00/0823 - 
[...]
 
Other Plan(s) 5 December 2019 02-1119-08 
 
Proposed Levels Plan 5 December 2019 02-1119-09 
 
Location Plan 5 December 2019 02-1119-05 
 
Proposed Block Plan 5 December 2019 02-1119-07 
 
Proposed Elevation(s) 5 December 2019 02-1119-03 
 
Other Plan(s) 5 December 2019 02-1119-04 
 
Proposed Floor Plan(s) 5 December 2019 02-1119-01 
 
Proposed Roof Plan 5 December 2019 02-1119-02 
 
Technical Report 5 December 2019 02-1119-12 

Page 43



PAC – 12/02/2020 

 
Planning Statement/Brief 5 December 2019 02-1119-10 
 
Design & Access 
Statement 

5 December 2019 02-1119-11 

 
Other Plan(s) 5 December 2019 02-1119-08 
 
Proposed Levels Plan 5 December 2019 02-1119-09 
 
Location Plan 5 December 2019 02-1119-05 
 
Proposed Block Plan 5 December 2019 02-1119-07 
 
Proposed Elevation(s) 5 December 2019 02-1119-03 
 
Other Plan(s) 5 December 2019 02-1119-04 
 
Proposed Floor Plan(s) 5 December 2019 02-1119-01 
 
Proposed Roof Plan 5 December 2019 02-1119-02 
 
 

Page 44



PAC – 12/02/2020 

APPLICATION 
NUMBER: 

LW/19/0589   
APPLICANTS 
NAME(S): 

G Hancock 
PARISH / 
WARD: 

Streat / 
Plumpton Streat 
E.Chiltington St John W 

PROPOSAL: 
Planning application for removal of barn, stable and cowshed for 
the provision of a 4 bed detached house with double garage 

SITE ADDRESS: 
Hortons, Hemsleys Lane, Streat, East Sussex, BN6 8SB 
 

GRID REF:   

 

Page 45

Agenda Item 10



PAC – 12/02/2020 

  
1. SITE DESCRIPTION / PROPOSAL 

 
1.1 The site is occupied by an assortment of agricultural/equestrian buildings including a 
large, metal framed barn, a brick built stable block and a brick built cow byre. All buildings 
are within a small field adjacent to the residential curtilage of Hortons. The site has 
designated access from Streat Lane via the existing track serving Hortons. Other than the 
access track and the built area, the site is entirely surfaced in grass. There are no trees 
within the site interior but the southern boundary is flanked by the edge of Deans W
[...]
art one), policies DM1, DM25 and DM27 
of the emerging Lewes District Local Plan (part two) and policy CP11 of the Lewes Joint Core 
Strategy and policy CONS6 of the Ditchling, Streat and Westmeston Neighbourhood Plan. 
 
INFORMATIVE(S) 
 
 1. As the 'operator' of any septic tank or small sewage treatment plant you must check you 
meet the DEFRA General binding rules for small sewage discharges (SSDs) (2015). You must 
apply for a permit if you do not. 
 
This decision is based on the following submitted plans/documents: 
 
PLAN TYPE   DATE RECEIVED REFERENCE 
 
Location Plan 15 August 2019 3217/SP01 Rev. A - Site Location Plan 
 
Proposed Block Plan 15 August 2019 3217/SP02 - Site Layout Plan 
 
Proposed Floor Plan(s) 15 August 2019 3217/P01 Rev. A - Proposed Floor Layouts 

and Elevations 
 
Proposed Elevation(s) 15 August 2019 3217/P01 Rev. A - Proposed Floor Layouts 

and Elevations 
 
Proposed Floor Plan(s) 15 August 2019 3217/P03 - Proposed Footprint/Site 

Coverage Assessment 
 
Existing Floor Plan(s) 15 August 2019 3217/MS01 
 
Existing Elevation(s) 15 August 2019 3217/MS01 
 
Technical Report 15 August 2019 Phase 1 Environmental Site Assessment - 

CL101 Version 2 
 
Technical Report 15 August 2019 Preliminary Ecological Appraisal 
 
Proposed Elevation(s) 29 January 2020 3217/P02 Rev. A - Proposed Detached 

Garage Floor Layout and Elevations 
 

Page 56



 

 

  

 Agenda Item 13 

Report PC19/20-45 

Report to Planning Committee 

Date 13 February 2020 

Title of Report Summary of appeal decisions received from 19 September 2019 – 

27 January 2020 

Purpose of Report To update SDNPA Members on appeal decisions received   

 

Recommendation:  To note the outcome of appeal decisions. 

1. Overview 

1.1 The attached table (Appendix 1), ordered by date of decision, provides Members with a 

summary and brief commentary on the appeal decisions recently received by the Authority. 

This covers both those appeals dealt with by the host authorities and direc
[...]
g the 

appeal site.  

 Whilst, the restricted visibility from the access were noted, in exercising planning judgement, the Inspector placed weight on the appellants’ 

evidence regarding the likely levels of vehicular activity and the context of other similar accesses in the area.  He concluded that there was no 

unacceptable impact on highway safety. 

 The Inspector determined that the Authority’s request for planning conditions relating to lighting, surface water drainage, restricting the 

commercial keeping of horses and the removal of permitted development rights was unnecessary.  In addition, as the development has been carried 

out already, the inclusion of the standard implementation and approved plans conditions were not considered necessary. 

 

Costs Decision: Refused   

 The Inspector found that the Authority’s Decision Notice provided clear and relevant reasons for refusal supported by the relevant policies.  The 

Inspector was also satisfied the Authority exercised its own planning judgement in light of the material consideration before them. 

 The appellant stated that the Authority unreasonably considered the proposal as a material change of use to an equestrian use.  Whilst the 

Inspector noted that there were comments to this effect within the Authority’s evidence, including its delegated report, the Authority’s formal 

Decision Notice made no reference to change of use being part of the reasons for refusal. Therefore the Inspector stated that unreasonable 

behaviour resulting in unnecessary or wasted expense had not been demonstrated. 

  

 

P
age 94


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	7 LW/19/0371 - Land south and west of the East Sussex County Council Port Access Road, Southern Roundabout
	8 LW/19/0882 - 72 Northwood Avenue, Saltdean, East Sussex, BN2 8RG
	9 LW/19/0877 - Land rear of 53 Cissbury Avenue, Peacehaven, East Sussex
	10 LW/19/0589 - Hortons, Hemsleys Lane, Streat, East Sussex, BN6 8SB
	11 Summary of SDNP appeal decisions received from 19 September 2019 to 27 January 2020



Minutes of the meeting


                 

1

Planning Applications Committee

Minutes of the meeting held in the Council Chamber, County Hall, St Anne's 
Crescent, Lewes, East Sussex, BN7 1UE on 19 February 2020 at 5.00pm

Present:
Councillor Sharon Davy (Chair) 

Councillors Steve Saunders (Deputy-Chair), Graham Amy, Liz Boorman (Substitute) 
Lynda Duhigg, Christoph von Kurthy, Jim Lord (Substitute), Sylvia Lord, Sean 
MacLeod, Imogen Makepeace and Laurence O'Connor

Officers in attendance: 
Andrew Hill (Senior Specialist Advisor, Planning)
Helen Monaghan (Lawyer, Planning)
Jennifer Norman (Committee Officer, Democratic Services)

110 Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 29 January 2020 were submitted and 
approved, and the Chair was authorised to sign them as a correct record.

111 Apologies for absence/Declaration of substitute members 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Tom Jones and Nicola 
Papanicolaou. Councillor Liz Boorman declared that she was acting as 
substitute for Councillor Jones for the duration of the meeting and Councillor 
Jim Lord declared that he was acting as substitute for Councillor 
Papanicolaou for the duration of the meeting.

112 Declarations of interest 

Councillor MacLeod declared a personal and non-prejudicial interest in 
agenda item 7 (planning application LW/19/0371) as he was a member of 
Community Action Newhaven. 

Councillor Saunders declared a personal and non-prejudicial interest during 
the discussion and consideration of agenda item 7 (planning application 
LW/19/0371) as he was a member of the Newhaven Town Council Planning 
Committee.



19 February 2020 2 Planning Applications 
Committee

113 Petitions 

There were none.

114 Written questions from councillors 

There were none.

115 LW/19/0371 - Land south and west of the East Sussex County Council 
Port Access Road, Southern Roundabout 

Daniel Frisbee (Agent) spoke for the proposal.

Resolved:

That planning application LW/19/0371 for construction of two link roads 
between Newhaven Port and the East Sussex County Council Port Access 
Road along with associated gates, fencing and landscaping be approved, 
subject to a S106 agreement and the conditions set out in the report and 
supplementary report. The Committee requested that the financial contribution 
secured as part of the S106 agreement should be used not only for the 
hydrological study, but also for broader mitigation measures in consultation 
with Newhaven Town Council.

(Councillor MacLeod declared a personal and non-prejudicial interest in this 
item as he was a member of Community Action Newhaven. He therefore took 
part in the consideration, discussion and voting thereon.)

(Councillor Saunders declared a personal and non-prejudicial interest in this 
item as he was a member of the Newhaven Town Council Planning 
Committee. He therefore took part in the consideration, discussion and voting 
thereon.)

116 LW/19/0882 - 72 Northwood Avenue, Saltdean, East Sussex, BN2 8RG 

Resolved:

That planning application LW/19/0882 for demolition of existing bungalow and 
erection of replacement single family dwelling be approved, subject to the 
conditions set out in the report.

117 LW/19/0877 - Land rear of 53 Cissbury Avenue, Peacehaven, East Sussex 

Resolved:

That planning application LW/19/0877 for proposed erection of single storey 
detached bungalow be approved, subject to the conditions set out in the 
report with the addition of a condition to ensure that the access road is 
constructed before the dwelling.



19 February 2020 3 Planning Applications 
Committee

118 LW/19/0589 - Hortons, Hemsleys Lane, Streat, East Sussex, BN6 8SB 

Resolved:

That planning application LW/19/0589 for removal of barn, stable and 
cowshed for the provision of a 4 bed detached house with double garage be 
approved, subject to the conditions set out in the report and supplementary 
report. The Committee added two informatives on precautions on asbestos in 
the buildings and appropriate waste management measures as a result of the 
demolition of the existing buildings.

119 Summary of SDNP appeal decisions received from 19 September 2019 to 
27 January 2020 

Resolved:

That the summary of SDNP appeal decisions received from 19 September 
2019 to 27 January 2020, be noted.

120 Date of next meeting 

Resolved:

That the next meeting of the Planning Applications Committee that is 
scheduled to be held on Wednesday, 11 March 2020 in the Council Chamber, 
County Hall, St Anne’s Crescent, Lewes, BN7 1UE, commencing at 5:00pm, 
be noted.

The meeting ended at 6.18pm.

Councillor Sharon Davy (Chair)


